

No. 18-1541

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
YASSINE BAOUCH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
DRIVERS MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JOSEPH E. JONES
FRASER STRYKER PC LLO
500 Energy Plaza
409 S. 17th St.
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Telephone (402) 341-6000
Facsimile (402) 341-8290
jjones@fraserstryker.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS MISSTATE THE FACTS....	4
II. PETITIONERS MISSTATE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDINGS.....	7
III. PETITIONERS' DISSATISFACTION WITH THE CONTENT OF THE IRS AND DOL REGULATIONS IS NOT A BASIS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
IV. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S FACT-BASED OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH CASES FROM OTHER CIRCUITS	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Berry v. Excel Group, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	10
<i>Sharp v. CGG Land (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
